Current to February 18, 2026 À jour au 18 février 2026
Published by the Minister of Justice at the following address:
Publié par le ministre de la Justice à l’adresse suivante :
CANADA
CONSOLIDATION
Reservation to the Crown

2026 are set out at the end of this document under the
heading “Amendments Not in Force”.
Cette codification est à jour au 18 février 2026. Toutes
modifications qui n'étaient pas en vigueur au 18 février
2026 sont énoncées à la fin de ce document sous le titre
« Modifications non en vigueur ».
Current to February 18, 2026 iii À jour au 18 février 2026
TABLE OF PROVISIONS TABLE ANALYTIQUE
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife,
N.W.T.)
Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la
Couronne (Yellowknife, T.N.-O.)
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
Current to February 18, 2026 À jour au 18 février 2026
Registration Enregistrement
SI/94-113 September 21, 1994 TR/94-113 Le 21 septembre 1994
TERRITORIAL LANDS ACT LOI SUR LES TERRES TERRITORIALES
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife,
N.W.T.)
Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la
Couronne (Yellowknife, T.N.-O.)
P.C. 1994-1447  August 30, 1994 C.P. 1994-1447  Le 30 août 1994
His Excellency the Governor General in Council, on
the recommendation of the Minister of Indian Affairs
and Northern Development, pursuant to para-
graph 13(b) of the Territorial Lands Act, is pleased
hereby to order that any portion of the lands de-
scribed in the schedule hereto lying within 30.48 me‐
tres (100 feet) of the Ordinary High Water Mark of
two unnamed bodies of water located within the mu-
nicipal boundaries of the City of Yellowknife, in the
Northwest Territories, be included in the sale of the
said lands.
Sur recommandation du ministre des Affaires in-
diennes et du Nord canadien et en vertu de l’ali-
néa 13b) de la Loi sur les terres territoriales, il plaît à
Son Excellence le Gouverneur général en conseil
d’ordonner que toute partie des terres décrites à l’an-
nexe ci-jointe et sise à 30,48 mètres (100 pieds) de la
ligne ordinaire des hautes eaux de deux étendues
d’eau sans nom situées dans les limites municipales
de la ville de Yellowknife, dans les Territoires du
Nord-Ouest, soit incluse dans la vente de ces terres.
Reservation to the Crown Waiver Order (Yellowknife, N.W.T.) Décret sur la renonciation aux terres réservées à la Couronne (Yellowknife, T.N.-O.)
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
Current to February 18, 2026 5 À jour au 18 février 2026
SCHEDULE ANNEXE
The whole of Lots numbered 1, 2 and 4 in Block numbered
549 in the City of Yellowknife in the Northwest Territories, as
said lots are shown on a plan of survey of record number
72425 in the Canada Lands Surveys Records at Ottawa, a copy
of which is filed in the Land Titles Office for the Northwest
Territories Land Registration District at Yellowknife under